submits a reporting package, including the auditor’s report, to a Federal clearinghouse.  31 U.S.C. 

§ 7502(h).  The designated agency is then required to “assess the quality of the audit[] 

conducted[.]”  31 U.S.C. § 7504(a)(2).  The respective secretary must give notice as to 

disallowance of costs within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of receipt of the annual single-

agency audit report.  25 U.S.C. §§ 2507(a)(8) and 5325(f).  

The Indian Affairs Division of the Internal Evaluation and Assessment (“DIEA”) has been 

designated as the office to receive Single Audit reports from Indian Tribes and tribal organizations.

[...]

including the auditor’s report, to a Federal clearinghouse.  31 U.S.C. § 7502(h).  The designated 

agency is then required to “assess the quality of the audit[] conducted[.]”  31 U.S.C. § 7504(a)(2).  

The respective secretary must give notice as to disallowance of costs within three hundred and 

sixty-five (365) days of receipt of the annual single-agency audit report.  25 U.S.C. §§ 2507(a)(8) 

and 5325(f).  The Awarding Official then issues a written decision—labeled a Findings and 

Determinations Memorandum—as to “whether the audit findings have been addressed